

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-2333

RODNEY TYRONE LOWE,

Petitioner,

v.

**JAMES V. CROSBY Jr.,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**RACHEL DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0068535**

**CAROLINE KRAVATH
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 483850**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
CLAIM I.....	3
MR. LOWE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.....	3
A. MR. LOWE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER ARGUMENT AND IMPEACHMENT	6
1. Reference to facts not in evidence.....	6
2. Improper vouching for witness credibility.....	7
3. Improper impeachment of defense penalty phase witness Brandes	8
4. Inaccurate, misleading, and improper description of prior robbery in penalty phase.....	9
5. Prejudice	11
B. THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND THE SENTENCING COURT IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED INVALID AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN VIOLATION OF MR. LOWE’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	13
1. The ‘in the course of an attempted robbery’ aggravator.	14
2. The ‘especially wicked, evil, atrocious or cruel’ aggravator.....	15
3. The ‘Cold, calculated, and premeditated’ aggravator.....	18
4. The ‘prior violent felony’ aggravator.	22
C. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT CONVICTION .	23
D. DUE TO APPELLATE COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE, MR. LOWE WAS PREJUDICED IN HIS DIRECT APPEAL.....	23
CLAIM II	24
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	24

CLAIM III 26
MR. LOWE’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE
STATE USED PRIOR CONVICTIONS BASED ON ACTS COMMITTED BY MR.
LOWE WHEN HE WAS A JUVENILE TO ESTABLISH AN AGGRAVATING
FACTOR, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND ROPER V.
SIMMONS 26
CONCLUSION 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1984).....	25
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	13
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	14, 17, 20, 21, 22
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	4
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	25
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	15
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	17, 20, 22
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	12
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	21
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1979).....	15
<u>Hamblin v. Mitchell</u> , 354 F. 3d 482 (2003).....	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright</u> , 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985).....	5
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	17, 21, 23
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	8
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994).....	2
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987).....	24
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	18, 20, 21, 22
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	17, 19
<u>Orazio v .Dugger</u> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	4
<u>Owen v. Crosby</u> , 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	13
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	21
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 1125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	6
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000).....	4
<u>Socher v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	21
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	16
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	17
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951).....	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 4
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	21
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983).....	12

<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2257 (2003).....	6
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	15, 22

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

Article I, Section 9 of the Florida Constitution	3, 26
Article I, Section 13 of the Florida Constitution.....	1
Article I, Section 16 of the Florida Constitution.....	3, 26
Article I, Section 17 of the Florida Constitution.....	3
Article V, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100	1
Section 782.04, Florida Statutes	15
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	14, 16, 19, 23, 25, 26, 32
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 4, 11, 15, 16, 18, 23, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3, 4, 11, 14, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24, 25

TREATISES

ABA Guidelines	5, 6
American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (ABA Guidelines) .	5, 6, 13, 19, 22
Rule 4-3.4(e) of Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	8
